
State Total

With 1+
publicly funded 
family planning 

centers

With 1+ 
Title X–funded 

centers

With 1+ FQHC 
site providing 
contraceptive 

services

With 1+ 
Planned 

Parenthood 
centers

Alabama 67 67 66 49 2

Alaska 29 28 4 27 5

Arizona 15 15 10 14 3

Arkansas 75 74 74 41 2

California 58 58 39 50 36

Colorado 64 51 36 35 17

Connecticut 8 8 7 7 7

Delaware 3 3 3 3 2

District of Columbia 1 1 1 1 1

Florida 67 67 67 59 14

Georgia 159 159 80 104 5

Hawaii 5 4 4 4 2

Idaho 44 40 32 27 2

Illinois 102 64 43 51 11

Indiana 92 44 24 34 17

Iowa 99 46 38 20 12

Kansas 105 77 59 25 2

Kentucky 120 120 113 46 2

Louisiana 64 62 57 50 2

Maine 16 16 15 16 3

Maryland 24 24 23 19 9

Massachusetts 14 14 14 13 4

Michigan 83 80 70 57 18

Minnesota 87 44 23 9 13

Mississippi 82 81 77 59 1

Missouri 115 93 60 68 9

Montana 56 32 22 26 4

Nebraska 93 27 20 11 2

Nevada 17 16 14 8 2

New Hampshire 10 10 10 8 4

New Jersey 21 21 21 19 14

New Mexico 33 33 31 30 3

New York 62 61 58 45 40

North Carolina 100 100 100 64 9

North Dakota 53 23 15 8 0

Ohio 88 79 61 59 19

Oklahoma 77 72 71 33 3

Oregon 36 34 34 28 8

Pennsylvania 67 57 52 43 20

Rhode Island 5 4 4 4 1

South Carolina 46 46 46 40 2

South Dakota 66 52 29 28 1

Tennessee 95 95 95 66 4

Texas 254 128 44 109 13

Utah 29 24 9 15 8

Vermont 14 14 10 13 11

Virginia 133 121 113 68 7

Washington 39 36 32 28 22

West Virginia 55 55 55 48 1

Wisconsin 72 62 16 24 15

Wyoming 23 20 14 6 1

Total 3,142 2,562 2,015 1,719 415

Note:  FQHC=federally qualified health center site that serves at least 10 contraceptive clients.

Number of U.S. counties

Table 1. Summary data on numbers of U.S. counties according to presence of centers that provide 
publicly funded contraceptive care and numbers of centers and contraceptive clients served, by Title X 
funding status, and presence of federally qualified health center sites or Planned Parenthood centers, 
all by state, 2015



State Total Title X–funded
Title X–funded, 

not FQHC FQHC

Planned 
Parenthood

Alabama 187 83 75 106 2

Alaska 157 5 5 100 5

Arizona 232 36 23 125 12

Arkansas 163 92 92 69 2

California 1,697 353 168 833 116

Colorado 221 64 46 139 22

Connecticut 92 20 16 61 17

Delaware 41 38 30 9 3

District of Columbia 31 23 0 27 1

Florida 430 142 117 280 23

Georgia 383 125 6 171 5

Hawaii 44 32 6 35 2

Idaho 104 33 33 57 3

Illinois 340 95 53 262 18

Indiana 138 33 19 96 23

Iowa 88 47 45 30 13

Kansas 128 63 63 50 2

Kentucky 211 128 121 78 2

Louisiana 195 67 64 123 2

Maine 106 43 28 65 4

Maryland 140 77 58 70 11

Massachusetts 229 90 59 148 7

Michigan 271 94 90 145 22

Minnesota 128 40 40 38 18

Mississippi 210 106 81 107 1

Missouri 218 79 72 113 13

Montana 85 26 21 41 5

Nebraska 56 28 20 29 2

Nevada 59 17 16 22 3

New Hampshire 39 22 12 25 5

New Jersey 121 49 38 75 26

New Mexico 234 65 54 123 6

New York 557 175 128 352 60

North Carolina 270 120 115 141 9

North Dakota 42 16 16 13 0

Ohio 302 78 75 202 25

Oklahoma 213 103 100 54 7

Oregon 209 81 47 124 13

Pennsylvania 309 169 112 162 33

Rhode Island 39 22 5 32 1

South Carolina 180 59 59 115 2

South Dakota 89 33 29 40 1

Tennessee 262 129 128 124 4

Texas 453 96 68 286 37

Utah 83 14 14 38 11

Vermont 56 10 10 39 12

Virginia 241 135 130 98 7

Washington 257 64 50 163 35

West Virginia 202 146 60 135 1

Wisconsin 132 19 19 50 21

Wyoming 34 16 14 9 1

Total 10,708 3,700 2,750 5,829 676

Note:  FQHC=federally qualified health center site that serves at least 10 contraceptive clients.

Number of publicly funded family planning centers

Table 1 (cont). Summary data on numbers of U.S. counties according to presence of centers that 
provide publicly funded contraceptive care and numbers of centers and contraceptive clients served, 
by Title X funding status, and presence of federally qualified health center sites or Planned 
Parenthood centers, all by state, 2015



State

All publicly 
funded 
centers

Title 
X–funded 
centers

Title 
X–funded 

centers, not 
FQHC FQHC sites

Planned
Parenthood 

centers
FQHC 
sites

Planned 
Parent-
hood 

centers

No 
Planned 
Parent-
hood 

centers

No Title 
X–funded 
centers*

Alabama 97,950 86,200 78,900 16,860 260 17% 0% 2% 468%

Alaska 19,620 5,290 5,290 8,850 3,680 45% 19% 42% 60%

Arizona 84,210 31,820 28,080 31,060 23,930 37% 28% 77% 90%

Arkansas 55,500 51,560 51,510 3,410 4,600 6% 8% 136% 1521%

California 1,670,630 1,014,340 772,160 600,420 712,520 36% 43% 119% 129%

Colorado 118,240 50,320 37,310 36,060 40,910 30% 35% 114% 103%

Connecticut 78,750 46,800 41,710 18,260 54,740 23% 70% 300% 228%

Delaware 14,490 13,480 10,350 3,460 4,200 24% 29% 121% 299%

District of Columbia 36,410 30,750 0 31,460 2,900 86% 8% 9% 0%

Florida 241,480 149,970 130,340 65,570 48,840 27% 20% 74% 199%

Georgia 153,770 59,450 7,090 64,110 5,860 42% 4% 9% 11%

Hawaii 20,900 19,750 3,000 17,380 960 83% 5% 6% 17%

Idaho 23,020 12,640 12,610 5,200 3,790 23% 16% 73% 243%

Illinois 208,640 119,750 75,790 106,620 52,970 51% 25% 50% 71%

Indiana 78,770 30,760 17,620 28,430 38,750 36% 49% 137% 62%

Iowa 52,380 35,980 33,000 7,580 25,050 14% 48% 332% 437%

Kansas 35,800 25,570 25,530 6,770 3,590 19% 10% 53% 378%

Kentucky 68,260 48,010 43,060 21,280 3,260 31% 5% 15% 202%

Louisiana 67,420 40,620 40,030 16,240 8,260 24% 12% 51% 247%

Maine 25,470 18,210 15,460 6,950 7,070 27% 28% 102% 223%

Maryland 100,440 67,440 58,290 25,950 31,750 26% 32% 122% 225%

Massachusetts 105,120 72,160 46,720 50,870 19,170 48% 18% 38% 92%

Michigan 109,940 67,240 64,600 26,660 40,520 24% 37% 152% 242%

Minnesota 90,520 61,300 61,280 8,580 50,320 9% 56% 586% 714%

Mississippi 63,780 46,970 41,920 13,190 180 21% 0% 1% 318%

Missouri 99,170 56,540 51,290 22,590 35,830 23% 36% 159% 227%

Montana 24,830 18,110 15,090 6,120 7,720 25% 31% 127% 247%

Nebraska 27,720 22,530 16,180 9,490 6,580 34% 24% 69% 171%

Nevada 25,110 10,340 10,060 2,740 9,120 11% 36% 334% 369%

New Hampshire 20,470 17,660 12,480 6,990 8,210 34% 40% 118% 179%

New Jersey 109,950 82,970 68,600 35,480 59,540 32% 54% 168% 193%

New Mexico 58,490 22,930 19,320 15,660 5,810 27% 10% 37% 123%

New York 427,630 275,540 228,500 149,120 144,720 35% 34% 97% 153%

North Carolina 137,650 111,040 108,380 16,970 19,420 12% 14% 115% 639%

North Dakota 13,680 9,620 9,620 840 0 6% 0% † 1144%

Ohio 145,900 76,630 74,700 34,080 68,120 23% 47% 200% 219%

Oklahoma 89,030 56,300 55,720 8,270 15,160 9% 17% 184% 676%

Oregon 109,970 49,020 39,500 23,760 51,930 22% 47% 219% 166%

Pennsylvania 226,630 169,710 146,370 47,600 70,090 21% 31% 147% 308%

Rhode Island 30,260 25,520 7,150 21,600 6,190 71% 20% 29% 33%

South Carolina 97,980 73,540 73,500 19,250 2,610 20% 3% 14% 381%

South Dakota 13,810 7,770 4,850 3,930 830 28% 6% 21% 124%

Tennessee 115,120 88,470 88,130 18,720 7,340 16% 6% 39% 472%

Texas 411,600 163,990 140,680 98,520 111,690 24% 27% 113% 143%

Utah 46,430 35,560 35,570 6,070 30,750 13% 66% 507% 586%

Vermont 18,540 8,210 8,200 4,470 12,960 24% 70% 290% 184%

Virginia 93,110 70,430 68,210 10,660 14,590 11% 16% 138% 643%

Washington 130,530 82,510 75,420 39,360 75,180 30% 58% 191% 192%

West Virginia 57,300 46,700 19,180 35,930 660 63% 1% 2% 53%

Wisconsin 82,670 30,860 30,850 13,300 43,570 16% 53% 328% 232%

Wyoming 12,690 9,800 6,930 3,690 430 29% 3% 12% 188%

Total 6,246,290 3,827,650 3,116,100 1,875,710 1,996,940 30% 32% 106% 166%

* Title X–funded centers, excluding Title X–funded FQHC sites. †No Planned Parenthood centers in 2015.
Notes:  Counts may not sum to total due to rounding. FQHC=federally qualified health center site that serves at least 10 contraceptive 
clients.

Table 1 (cont). Summary data on numbers of U.S. counties according to presence of centers that provide publicly funded 
contraceptive care and numbers of centers and contraceptive clients served, by Title X funding status, and presence of federally 
qualified health center sites or Planned Parenthood centers, all by state, 2015

Number of contraceptive clients served at: % served at:
Increase in FQHC 

contraceptive client 
caseload if:



State

 No centers 
are located 

 No Planned 
Parenthood 
centers are 

located 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 1–19% 
of all clients  

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 20–49% 
of all clients 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 50–99% 
of all clients  

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 100% 
of all clients  Total 

Alabama 0 65 2 0 0 0 67

Alaska 1 23 1 4 0 0 29

Arizona 0 12 1 1 1 0 15

Arkansas 1 72 0 2 0 0 75

California 0 22 8 16 12 0 58

Colorado 13 34 2 7 7 1 64

Connecticut 0 1 0 0 7 0 8

Delaware 0 1 0 2 0 0 3

District of Columbia 0 0 1 0 0 0 1

Florida 0 53 3 9 2 0 67

Georgia 0 154 4 1 0 0 159

Hawaii 1 2 2 0 0 0 5

Idaho 4 38 0 1 1 0 44

Illinois 38 53 0 2 8 1 102

Indiana 48 27 0 4 12 1 92

Iowa 53 34 0 4 7 1 99

Kansas 28 75 0 2 0 0 105

Kentucky 0 118 0 2 0 0 120

Louisiana 2 60 0 1 1 0 64

Maine 0 13 0 0 3 0 16

Maryland 0 15 2 3 3 1 24

Massachusetts 0 10 0 4 0 0 14

Michigan 3 62 2 5 10 1 83

Minnesota 43 31 0 2 6 5 87

Mississippi 1 80 1 0 0 0 82

Missouri 22 84 0 2 6 1 115

Montana 24 28 0 0 4 0 56

Nebraska 66 25 0 1 1 0 93

Nevada 1 14 0 2 0 0 17

New Hampshire 0 6 0 0 3 1 10

New Jersey 0 7 0 2 10 2 21

New Mexico 0 30 2 1 0 0 33

New York 1 21 4 11 17 8 62

North Carolina 0 91 0 8 1 0 100

North Dakota 30 23 0 0 0 0 53

Ohio 9 60 1 4 12 2 88

Oklahoma 5 69 1 1 1 0 77

Oregon 2 26 0 1 7 0 36

Pennsylvania 10 37 0 11 8 1 67

Rhode Island 1 3 0 1 0 0 5

South Carolina 0 44 0 2 0 0 46

South Dakota 14 51 0 1 0 0 66

Tennessee 0 91 2 2 0 0 95

Texas 126 115 0 6 7 0 254

Utah 5 16 1 0 7 0 29

Vermont 0 3 0 0 10 1 14

Virginia 12 114 1 1 4 1 133

Washington 3 14 1 3 16 2 39

West Virginia 0 54 0 1 0 0 55

Wisconsin 10 47 0 1 6 8 72

Wyoming 3 19 0 1 0 0 23

Total 580 2,147 42 135 200 38 3,142

Table 2. Number of U.S. counties according to the proportion of all contraceptive clients served at publicly funded centers who 
are served at Planned Parenthood centers and the numbers and percentages of women in need of publicly funded contraceptive
care who reside in counties according to the proportion of contraceptive clients served by Planned Parenthood centers, all by 
state, 2015

Number of U.S. counties where:



State

 No centers 
are located 

 No Planned 
Parenthood 
centers are 

located 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 1–19% 
of all clients  

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 20–49% 
of all clients 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 50–99% 
of all clients  

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 100% 
of all clients   Total 

Alabama 0 256,220 76,520 0 0 0 332,750

Alaska 70 13,930 430 26,780 0 0 41,200

Arizona 0 96,690 78,550 14,640 275,570 0 465,450

Arkansas 1,220 157,320 0 46,310 0 0 204,850

California 0 57,410 227,750 1,500,780 857,640 0 2,643,580

Colorado 3,120 40,220 41,560 173,660 67,190 740 326,490

Connecticut 0 8,650 0 0 174,430 0 183,070

Delaware 0 9,190 0 40,920 0 0 50,100

District of Columbia 0 0 44,910 0 0 0 44,910

Florida 0 382,860 271,650 528,820 33,190 0 1,216,520

Georgia 0 494,700 160,350 40,070 0 0 695,120

Hawaii 0 13,990 59,090 0 0 0 73,090

Idaho 3,000 78,970 0 25,400 5,650 0 113,020

Illinois 40,990 249,020 0 362,880 112,910 6,720 772,510

Indiana 76,380 81,870 0 125,580 155,240 7,160 446,230

Iowa 37,190 43,250 0 40,600 67,890 1,340 190,270

Kansas 8,510 118,830 0 60,770 0 0 188,100

Kentucky 0 211,660 0 72,870 0 0 284,530

Louisiana 1,040 250,670 0 32,430 37,330 0 321,480

Maine 0 49,430 0 0 29,450 0 78,880

Maryland 0 62,310 59,200 105,360 62,440 8,860 298,190

Massachusetts 0 151,040 0 222,030 0 0 373,060

Michigan 6,220 163,760 23,530 232,400 202,320 7,430 635,660

Minnesota 53,340 60,080 0 73,020 69,010 39,240 294,680

Mississippi 80 207,030 6,820 0 0 0 213,930

Missouri 26,000 147,650 0 65,500 147,580 4,780 391,510

Montana 4,380 30,880 0 0 31,110 0 66,380

Nebraska 18,810 41,070 0 36,220 22,070 0 118,170

Nevada 30 17,270 0 177,130 0 0 194,430

New Hampshire 0 28,110 0 0 32,270 5,150 65,530

New Jersey 0 115,890 0 54,410 275,760 9,190 455,260

New Mexico 0 82,640 60,290 9,010 0 0 151,950

New York 3,860 98,520 400,790 405,040 266,540 52,420 1,227,170

North Carolina 0 381,730 0 259,790 26,390 0 667,910

North Dakota 5,810 38,370 0 0 0 0 44,180

Ohio 19,180 224,360 17,380 188,270 267,110 13,810 730,110

Oklahoma 1,460 146,390 20,550 35,350 53,130 0 256,880

Oregon 180 71,390 0 19,790 179,630 0 270,990

Pennsylvania 16,910 199,440 0 375,280 150,580 3,350 745,550

Rhode Island 2,530 18,260 0 50,530 0 0 71,320

South Carolina 0 281,490 0 41,660 0 0 323,140

South Dakota 3,080 38,200 0 11,330 0 0 52,610

Tennessee 0 273,490 34,610 126,340 0 0 434,440

Texas 139,190 624,110 0 709,530 322,330 0 1,795,160

Utah 2,200 40,600 2,530 0 162,020 0 207,350

Vermont 0 2,010 0 0 32,450 1,360 35,810

Virginia 61,130 306,250 22,700 10,770 46,760 360 447,970

Washington 6,000 23,670 2,380 130,360 260,110 6,780 429,300

West Virginia 0 105,650 0 5,260 0 0 110,910

Wisconsin 24,780 107,760 0 2,560 160,850 57,660 353,620

Wyoming 2,720 27,140 0 4,780 0 0 34,630

Total 569,410 6,731,440 1,611,590 6,444,230 4,586,950 226,350 20,169,950

Note:  Counts may not sum to total due to rounding. 

Table 2 (cont). Number of U.S. counties according to the proportion of all contraceptive clients served at publicly funded centers 
who are served at Planned Parenthood centers and the numbers and percentages of women in need of publicly funded 
contraceptive care who reside in counties according to the proportion of contraceptive clients served by Planned Parenthood 
centers, all by state, 2015

Number of women in need of publicly funded contraceptive care in counties where:



State

 No 
centers are 

located 

 No Planned 
Parenthood 
centers are 

located 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 1–19% 
of all clients  

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 20–49% 
of all clients 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 50–99% 
of all clients  

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 100% 
of all clients   Total 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves >=50% 
of all clients 

Alabama 0 77 23 0 0 0 100 0

Alaska 0 34 1 65 0 0 100 0

Arizona 0 21 17 3 59 0 100 59

Arkansas 1 77 0 23 0 0 100 0

California 0 2 9 57 32 0 100 32

Colorado 1 12 13 53 21 0 100 21

Connecticut 0 5 0 0 95 0 100 95

Delaware 0 18 0 82 0 0 100 0

District of Columbia 0 0 100 0 0 0 100 0

Florida 0 31 22 43 3 0 100 3

Georgia 0 71 23 6 0 0 100 0

Hawaii 0 19 81 0 0 0 100 0

Idaho 3 70 0 22 5 0 100 5

Illinois 5 32 0 47 15 1 100 15

Indiana 17 18 0 28 35 2 100 36

Iowa 20 23 0 21 36 1 100 36

Kansas 5 63 0 32 0 0 100 0

Kentucky 0 74 0 26 0 0 100 0

Louisiana 0 78 0 10 12 0 100 12

Maine 0 63 0 0 37 0 100 37

Maryland 0 21 20 35 21 3 100 24

Massachusetts 0 40 0 60 0 0 100 0

Michigan 1 26 4 37 32 1 100 33

Minnesota 18 20 0 25 23 13 100 37

Mississippi 0 97 3 0 0 0 100 0

Missouri 7 38 0 17 38 1 100 39

Montana 7 47 0 0 47 0 100 47

Nebraska 16 35 0 31 19 0 100 19

Nevada 0 9 0 91 0 0 100 0

New Hampshire 0 43 0 0 49 8 100 57

New Jersey 0 25 0 12 61 2 100 63

New Mexico 0 54 40 6 0 0 100 0

New York 0 8 33 33 22 4 100 26

North Carolina 0 57 0 39 4 0 100 4

North Dakota 13 87 0 0 0 0 100 0

Ohio 3 31 2 26 37 2 100 38

Oklahoma 1 57 8 14 21 0 100 21

Oregon 0 26 0 7 66 0 100 66

Pennsylvania 2 27 0 50 20 0 100 21

Rhode Island 4 26 0 71 0 0 100 0

South Carolina 0 87 0 13 0 0 100 0

South Dakota 6 73 0 22 0 0 100 0

Tennessee 0 63 8 29 0 0 100 0

Texas 8 35 0 40 18 0 100 18

Utah 1 20 1 0 78 0 100 78

Vermont 0 6 0 0 91 4 100 94

Virginia 14 68 5 2 10 0 100 11

Washington 1 6 1 30 61 2 100 62

West Virginia 0 95 0 5 0 0 100 0

Wisconsin 7 30 0 1 45 16 100 62

Wyoming 8 78 0 14 0 0 100 0

Total 3 33 8 32 23 1 100 24

Table 2 (cont). Number of U.S. counties according to the proportion of all contraceptive clients served at publicly funded centers 
who are served at Planned Parenthood centers and the numbers and percentages of women in need of publicly funded 
contraceptive care who reside in counties according to the proportion of contraceptive clients served by Planned Parenthood 
centers, all by state, 2015

% of women in need of publicly funded contraceptive care in counties where:



State

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
fewer clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
100–199% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
200–299% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
300–399% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
400–499% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
500%+ more 
clients than 
FQHC sites 

 No FQHC 
sites are 
located  

Alabama 0 65 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 67

Alaska 1 23 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 29

Arizona 0 12 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 15

Arkansas 1 72 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 75

California 0 22 13 13 3 3 0 4 0 58

Colorado 13 34 4 4 2 1 2 2 2 64

Connecticut 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 3 0 8

Delaware 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 3

District of 
Columbia 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Florida 0 53 5 4 2 1 1 1 0 67

Georgia 0 154 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 159

Hawaii 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

Idaho 4 38 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 44

Illinois 38 53 2 3 0 1 1 3 1 102

Indiana 48 27 3 3 0 1 0 8 2 92

Iowa 53 34 1 1 1 1 1 6 1 99

Kansas 28 75 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 105

Kentucky 0 118 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 120

Louisiana 2 60 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 64

Maine 0 13 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 16

Maryland 0 15 3 2 1 0 1 1 1 24

Massachusetts 0 10 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 14

Michigan 3 62 4 3 2 2 1 4 2 83

Minnesota 43 31 0 0 1 1 0 4 7 87

Mississippi 1 80 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 82

Missouri 22 84 0 1 2 0 1 4 1 115

Montana 24 28 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 56

Nebraska 66 25 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 93

Nevada 1 14 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 17

New Hampshire 0 6 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 10

New Jersey 0 7 2 1 4 1 1 3 2 21

New Mexico 0 30 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 33

New York 1 21 10 6 2 2 2 8 10 62

North Carolina 0 91 0 0 1 0 3 5 0 100

North Dakota 30 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 53

Ohio 9 60 0 3 1 3 2 8 2 88

Oklahoma 5 69 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 77

Oregon 2 26 1 0 3 1 1 2 0 36

Pennsylvania 10 37 3 2 1 2 2 6 4 67

Rhode Island 1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

South Carolina 0 44 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 46

South Dakota 14 51 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 66

Tennessee 0 91 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 95

Texas 126 115 1 6 0 0 1 4 1 254

Utah 5 16 0 0 0 1 0 5 2 29

Vermont 0 3 0 2 1 4 1 2 1 14

Virginia 12 114 1 0 1 0 0 3 2 133

Washington 3 14 3 4 4 2 0 6 3 39

West Virginia 0 54 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 55

Wisconsin 10 47 1 1 0 0 1 3 9 72

Wyoming 3 19 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 23

Total 580 2,147 82 76 38 32 25 108 54 3,142

Note:  FQHC=federally qualified health center site that serves at least 10 contraceptive clients.

Table 3. Number of U.S. counties according to whether there is a Planned Parenthood center present, the number of female contraceptive clients 
served at Planned Parenthood centers and the number of women in need of publicly funded contraceptive care, all according to the county-level 
proportionate increase in FQHC capacity needed to serve all contraceptive clients served by Planned Parenthood centers, and by state, 2015

Number of U.S. counties where:

 Total 

Among counties with 1 or more Planned Parenthood centers:

 No 
centers 

are 
located 

 No 
Planned 
Parent-
hood 

centers 
are 

located 



State

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
fewer clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
100–199% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
200–299% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
300–399% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
400–499% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
500%+ more 
clients than 
FQHC sites 

 No FQHC 
sites are 
located  

Alabama 0 260 0 0 0 0 0 0 260

Alaska 0 3,090 0 0 590 0 0 0 3,680

Arizona 0 2,770 21,170 0 0 0 0 0 23,930

Arkansas 0 0 0 1,400 0 0 3,200 0 4,600

California 0 69,870 391,660 130,390 49,050 0 71,510 0 712,520

Colorado 0 14,170 6,620 5,180 270 6,770 6,810 1,120 40,910

Connecticut 0 0 13,600 12,270 3,780 0 25,080 0 54,740

Delaware 0 0 3,220 0 980 0 0 0 4,200

District of 
Columbia 0 2,900 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,900

Florida 0 16,140 12,120 5,910 3,930 7,090 3,640 0 48,840

Georgia 0 3,990 1,860 0 0 0 0 0 5,860

Hawaii 0 960 0 0 0 0 0 0 960

Idaho 0 0 660 3,130 0 0 0 0 3,790

Illinois 0 35,300 8,180 0 1,630 2,600 3,780 1,470 52,970

Indiana 0 10,320 4,440 0 7,320 0 12,850 3,820 38,750

Iowa 0 1,600 410 2,140 1,550 2,050 13,810 3,490 25,050

Kansas 0 0 1,790 0 0 0 1,800 0 3,590

Kentucky 0 3,260 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,260

Louisiana 0 0 3,880 0 0 0 4,380 0 8,260

Maine 0 0 0 0 0 1,060 6,000 0 7,070

Maryland 0 3,590 11,670 8,650 0 3,700 1,230 2,890 31,750

Massachusetts 0 13,250 5,910 0 0 0 0 0 19,170

Michigan 0 2,310 8,540 3,110 10,520 3,960 9,460 2,620 40,520

Minnesota 0 0 0 8,970 15,640 0 11,970 13,740 50,320

Mississippi 0 180 0 0 0 0 0 0 180

Missouri 0 0 6,520 18,250 0 2,570 7,700 790 35,830

Montana 0 0 0 0 740 2,730 4,250 0 7,720

Nebraska 0 3,710 0 0 0 0 2,870 0 6,580

Nevada 0 0 0 0 0 3,260 5,860 0 9,120

New Hampshire 0 0 3,460 0 2,720 0 620 1,410 8,210

New Jersey 0 3,810 3,810 23,680 4,410 550 21,480 1,800 59,540

New Mexico 0 640 4,210 0 0 0 960 0 5,810

New York 0 47,750 15,700 17,560 14,210 5,860 24,510 19,120 144,720

North Carolina 0 0 0 2,250 0 6,470 10,690 0 19,420

North Dakota 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ohio 0 0 13,390 8,290 17,410 5,390 21,340 2,310 68,120

Oklahoma 0 0 1,160 8,880 0 0 5,120 0 15,160

Oregon 0 1,160 0 26,010 1,730 5,920 17,100 0 51,930

Pennsylvania 0 21,160 3,700 580 8,920 9,850 15,380 10,490 70,090

Rhode Island 0 6,190 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,190

South Carolina 0 1,420 0 0 0 0 1,190 0 2,610

South Dakota 0 0 0 830 0 0 0 0 830

Tennessee 0 3,940 3,400 0 0 0 0 0 7,340

Texas 0 2,700 64,730 0 0 2,220 40,050 2,000 111,690

Utah 0 0 0 0 3,220 0 27,270 260 30,750

Vermont 0 0 1,760 390 4,240 970 5,200 410 12,960

Virginia 0 640 0 780 0 0 10,470 2,710 14,590

Washington 0 14,990 10,450 19,550 10,380 0 17,380 2,410 75,180

West Virginia 0 0 660 0 0 0 0 0 660

Wisconsin 0 2,820 1,950 0 0 5,410 22,360 11,030 43,570

Wyoming 0 0 430 0 0 0 0 0 430

Total 0 294,890 631,060 308,200 163,240 78,430 437,320 83,890 1,996,940

Notes:  Counts may not sum to total due to rounding. FQHC=federally qualified health center site that serves at least 10 contraceptive clients.

Table 3 (cont). Number of U.S. counties according to whether there is a Planned Parenthood center present, the number of female contraceptive 
clients served at Planned Parenthood centers and the number of women in need of publicly funded contraceptive care, all according to the county-
level proportionate increase in FQHC capacity needed to serve all contraceptive clients served by Planned Parenthood centers, and by state, 2015

Number of contraceptive clients served at Planned Parenthood centers in counties where:

 No 
Planned 
Parent-
hood 

centers are 
located 

Among counties with 1 or more Planned Parenthood centers:

 Total 



State

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
fewer clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
100–199% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
200–299% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
300–399% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
400–499% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Planned 
Parenthood 

serves 
500%+ more 
clients than 
FQHC sites 

 No FQHC 
sites are 
located  

Alabama 0 256,220 76,520 0 0 0 0 0 0 332,750

Alaska 70 13,930 24,430 0 0 2,770 0 0 0 41,200

Arizona 0 96,690 93,190 275,570 0 0 0 0 0 465,450

Arkansas 1,220 157,320 0 0 18,890 0 0 27,420 0 204,850

California 0 57,410 428,060 1,450,380 325,480 82,210 0 300,030 0 2,643,580

Colorado 3,120 40,220 89,440 64,620 24,550 1,460 62,310 36,480 4,300 326,490

Connecticut 0 8,650 0 50,460 49,650 6,560 0 67,750 0 183,070

Delaware 0 9,190 0 31,180 0 9,740 0 0 0 50,100

District of 
Columbia 0 0 44,910 0 0 0 0 0 0 44,910

Florida 0 382,860 409,080 187,720 40,680 16,590 72,670 106,930 0 1,216,520

Georgia 0 494,700 160,350 40,070 0 0 0 0 0 695,120

Hawaii 0 13,990 59,090 0 0 0 0 0 0 73,090

Idaho 3,000 78,970 0 5,650 25,400 0 0 0 0 113,020

Illinois 40,990 249,020 362,880 56,160 0 21,790 12,720 22,250 6,720 772,510

Indiana 76,380 81,870 110,190 48,830 0 32,990 0 71,050 24,920 446,230

Iowa 37,190 43,250 11,010 5,780 11,970 11,840 7,430 60,460 1,340 190,270

Kansas 8,510 118,830 0 37,170 0 0 0 23,600 0 188,100

Kentucky 0 211,660 72,870 0 0 0 0 0 0 284,530

Louisiana 1,040 250,670 0 32,430 0 0 0 37,330 0 321,480

Maine 0 49,430 0 0 0 0 1,700 27,760 0 78,880

Maryland 0 62,310 101,830 58,690 40,460 0 20,600 5,430 8,860 298,190

Massachusetts 0 151,040 145,780 76,250 0 0 0 0 0 373,060

Michigan 6,220 163,760 46,000 174,860 59,650 87,530 29,680 56,520 11,430 635,660

Minnesota 53,340 60,080 0 0 38,570 70,800 0 27,440 44,470 294,680

Mississippi 80 207,030 6,820 0 0 0 0 0 0 213,930

Missouri 26,000 147,650 0 54,340 77,760 0 26,690 54,290 4,780 391,510

Montana 4,380 30,880 0 0 0 3,930 10,610 16,570 0 66,380

Nebraska 18,810 41,070 36,220 0 0 0 0 22,070 0 118,170

Nevada 30 17,270 0 0 0 0 31,810 145,320 0 194,430

New Hampshire 0 28,110 0 18,670 0 11,660 0 1,940 5,150 65,530

New Jersey 0 115,890 54,410 15,250 136,010 26,110 4,680 93,710 9,190 455,260

New Mexico 0 82,640 8,750 51,540 0 0 0 9,010 0 151,950

New York 3,860 98,520 684,620 118,320 75,710 63,690 16,670 107,140 58,640 1,227,170

North Carolina 0 381,730 0 0 24,010 0 70,580 191,600 0 667,910

North Dakota 5,810 38,370 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 44,180

Ohio 19,180 224,360 0 108,870 90,360 99,570 44,430 129,540 13,810 730,110

Oklahoma 1,460 146,390 0 20,550 53,130 0 0 35,350 0 256,880

Oregon 180 71,390 19,790 0 108,740 4,290 25,880 40,730 0 270,990

Pennsylvania 16,910 199,440 167,050 50,350 5,140 43,340 95,080 126,290 41,960 745,550

Rhode Island 2,530 18,260 50,530 0 0 0 0 0 0 71,320

South Carolina 0 281,490 30,010 0 0 0 0 11,640 0 323,140

South Dakota 3,080 38,200 0 0 11,330 0 0 0 0 52,610

Tennessee 0 273,490 73,410 87,540 0 0 0 0 0 434,440

Texas 139,190 624,110 37,090 611,410 0 0 16,370 363,780 3,200 1,795,160

Utah 2,200 40,600 0 0 0 17,470 0 143,170 3,910 207,350

Vermont 0 2,010 0 4,110 1,650 10,890 2,270 13,530 1,360 35,810

Virginia 61,130 306,250 10,770 0 22,700 0 0 41,670 5,450 447,970

Washington 6,000 23,670 117,540 47,530 106,020 64,920 0 53,360 10,250 429,300

West Virginia 0 105,650 0 5,260 0 0 0 0 0 110,910

Wisconsin 24,780 107,760 2,560 11,530 0 0 37,510 102,920 66,550 353,620

Wyoming 2,720 27,140 0 4,780 0 0 0 0 0 34,630

Total 569,410 6,731,440 3,535,200 3,805,870 1,347,860 690,150 589,690 2,574,080 326,290 20,169,950

Notes:  Counts may not sum to total due to rounding. FQHC=federally qualified health center site that serves at least 10 contraceptive clients. 

Table 3 (cont). Number of U.S. counties according to whether there is a Planned Parenthood center present, the number of female contraceptive 
clients served at Planned Parenthood centers and the number of women in need of publicly funded contraceptive care, all according to the county-
level proportionate increase in FQHC capacity needed to serve all contraceptive clients served by Planned Parenthood centers, and by state, 2015

Number of women in need of publicly funded contraceptive care in counties where:

 Total 

Among counties with 1 or more Planned Parenthood centers:

 No 
centers 

are 
located 

 No 
Planned 
Parent-
hood 

centers 
are 

located 



State

 FQHC sites 
are the only 

Title 
X–funded 
centers 

 Title 
X–funded 

centers* serve 
fewer clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Title 
X–funded 
centers* 

serve 
100–199% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Title 
X–funded 
centers* 

serve 
200–299% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Title 
X–funded 
centers* 

serve 
300–399% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Title 
X–funded 
centers* 

serve 
400–499% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Title 
X–funded 
centers* 

serve 
500%+ 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 No FQHC 
sites are 

located but 1 
or more Title 

X–funded 
centers* are 

located 

Alabama 0 1 1 2 0 3 1 4 38 17 67

Alaska 1 24 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 29

Arizona 0 5 6 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 15

Arkansas 1 0 0 1 2 2 4 2 30 33 75

California 0 19 3 12 13 4 2 0 5 0 58

Colorado 13 15 4 5 2 5 1 0 5 14 64

Connecticut 0 1 0 0 2 1 2 1 1 0 8

Delaware 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 3

District of 
Columbia 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Florida 0 0 5 8 6 6 8 2 24 8 67

Georgia 0 79 77 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 159

Hawaii 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 5

Idaho 4 8 0 1 6 4 1 1 6 13 44

Illinois 38 21 8 6 6 2 0 3 6 12 102

Indiana 48 20 8 2 1 0 0 0 5 8 92

Iowa 53 8 1 0 1 2 1 2 8 23 99

Kansas 28 18 0 2 3 2 0 0 6 46 105

Kentucky 0 7 0 19 5 3 6 1 9 70 120

Louisiana 2 5 1 7 4 9 6 3 15 12 64

Maine 0 1 0 4 5 1 0 1 4 0 16

Maryland 0 1 1 1 7 3 0 1 5 5 24

Massachusetts 0 0 0 6 3 0 2 0 2 1 14

Michigan 3 10 1 10 8 8 2 2 16 23 83

Minnesota 43 21 0 0 1 0 0 0 6 16 87

Mississippi 1 4 5 7 4 5 2 2 32 20 82

Missouri 22 33 4 4 5 4 0 5 19 19 115

Montana 24 10 3 1 1 1 2 1 7 6 56

Nebraska 66 7 3 1 1 0 1 0 1 13 93

Nevada 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 2 8 17

New Hampshire 0 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 3 2 10

New Jersey 0 0 1 4 4 4 1 2 3 2 21

New Mexico 0 2 1 5 6 3 1 1 11 3 33

New York 1 3 4 10 7 4 3 3 11 16 62

North Carolina 0 0 2 9 5 3 3 3 39 36 100

North Dakota 30 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 13 53

Ohio 9 18 2 8 6 6 3 1 15 20 88

Oklahoma 5 1 1 1 2 2 3 3 20 39 77

Oregon 2 0 5 3 6 6 3 1 4 6 36

Pennsylvania 10 5 6 7 4 1 2 1 18 13 67

Rhode Island 1 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 5

South Carolina 0 0 0 3 4 5 4 5 19 6 46

South Dakota 14 23 2 2 0 0 2 0 2 21 66

Tennessee 0 0 0 3 15 7 8 3 30 29 95

Texas 126 84 9 2 6 3 1 2 11 10 254

Utah 5 15 0 1 0 0 1 0 4 3 29

Vermont 0 4 0 0 2 1 4 1 1 1 14

Virginia 12 8 1 8 10 4 7 2 30 51 133

Washington 3 4 2 4 8 4 1 0 7 6 39

West Virginia 0 0 9 23 4 4 2 1 5 7 55

Wisconsin 10 46 0 0 1 0 4 0 0 11 72

Wyoming 3 6 1 2 0 1 0 0 2 8 23

Total 580 547 183 207 181 125 95 61 493 670 3,142

*Title X–funded centers, excluding Title X–funded FQHC sites.
Note:  FQHC=federally qualified health center site that serves at least 10 contraceptive clients.

Among counties with Title X-funded centers:

 No 
centers 

are 
located  Total 

 No Title 
X–funded 
centers 

are 
located 

Table 4. Number of U.S. counties according to whether there is a Title X–funded center present, the number of female contraceptive clients served at 
non-FQHC Title X–funded centers and the number of women in need of publicly funded contraceptive care, all according to the county-level 
proportionate increase in FQHC capacity needed to serve all contraceptive clients served by Title X–funded centers, and by state, 2015

Number of U.S. counties where:



State

 Title X–funded 
centers* serve 
fewer clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Title X–funded 
centers* serve 

100–199% more 
clients than 
FQHC sites 

 Title X–funded 
centers* serve 

200–299% more 
clients than 
FQHC sites 

 Title X–funded 
centers* serve 

300–399% more 
clients than 
FQHC sites 

 Title X–funded 
centers* serve 

400–499% more 
clients than 
FQHC sites 

Title X–funded 
centers* serve 
500%+ more 
clients than 
FQHC sites 

 No FQHC sites 
are located but 1 

or more Title 
X–funded 

centers* are 
located 

Alabama 1,350 0 3,300 2,400 4,000 49,620 18,220 78,900

Alaska 2,780 0 0 0 0 2,510 0 5,290

Arizona 8,700 15,120 4,260 0 0 0 0 28,080

Arkansas 40 220 450 1,360 1,790 29,940 17,720 51,510

California 71,160 420,720 138,080 48,170 0 94,030 0 772,160

Colorado 6,470 3,830 12,760 2,200 0 6,130 5,940 37,310

Connecticut 0 18,130 1,910 7,370 11,990 2,320 0 41,710

Delaware 0 1,570 5,830 0 0 2,940 0 10,350

District of 
Columbia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Florida 7,870 19,410 20,060 8,490 10,720 57,520 6,270 130,340

Georgia 6,920 170 0 0 0 0 0 7,090

Hawaii 1,870 0 0 0 0 1,130 0 3,000

Idaho 220 3,110 4,110 700 150 3,060 1,270 12,610

Illinois 47,080 9,460 1,670 0 5,920 6,410 5,250 75,790

Indiana 3,590 3,300 0 0 0 7,220 3,510 17,620

Iowa 0 220 2,660 1,030 3,040 17,600 8,460 33,000

Kansas 460 1,980 3,400 0 0 10,490 9,200 25,530

Kentucky 5,560 2,370 3,020 7,460 680 4,540 19,440 43,060

Louisiana 4,650 3,950 7,840 4,080 3,530 11,270 4,710 40,030

Maine 1,730 3,190 1,720 0 1,060 7,770 0 15,460

Maryland 2,970 14,050 26,420 0 3,700 6,170 4,980 58,290

Massachusetts 23,190 15,810 0 5,250 0 2,130 330 46,720

Michigan 2,420 11,550 8,380 8,310 830 25,630 7,500 64,600

Minnesota 0 6,020 0 0 0 39,510 15,750 61,280

Mississippi 2,280 6,560 1,570 870 880 22,050 7,710 41,920

Missouri 250 2,050 20,950 0 1,720 21,550 4,770 51,290

Montana 90 220 680 970 2,730 9,520 890 15,090

Nebraska 3,920 80 0 780 0 3,840 7,560 16,180

Nevada 100 120 0 0 2,770 5,610 1,470 10,060

New Hampshire 160 3,460 0 2,870 0 3,660 2,330 12,480

New Jersey 7,760 7,690 23,680 4,410 1,780 21,480 1,800 68,600

New Mexico 2,880 2,710 7,070 320 320 5,070 950 19,320

New York 36,720 73,130 23,400 18,490 7,130 42,270 27,360 228,500

North Carolina 3,780 2,010 2,380 2,600 2,140 77,420 18,050 108,380

North Dakota 0 0 0 0 0 5,190 4,430 9,620

Ohio 5,040 2,890 20,090 4,520 3,850 27,880 10,440 74,700

Oklahoma 200 6,290 720 2,050 5,720 21,920 18,820 55,720

Oregon 1,590 4,410 25,670 2,730 90 1,760 3,240 39,500

Pennsylvania 3,540 50,690 50 7,930 3,440 59,980 20,740 146,370

Rhode Island 7,150 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,150

South Carolina 2,780 9,760 6,190 7,200 7,330 31,890 8,370 73,500

South Dakota 20 0 0 1,050 0 960 2,820 4,850

Tennessee 350 16,770 8,070 9,760 1,800 31,430 19,960 88,130

Texas 2,140 45,310 7,890 700 2,080 75,330 7,220 140,680

Utah 30 0 0 3,220 0 26,640 5,680 35,570

Vermont 0 1,760 390 4,240 970 450 410 8,200

Virginia 1,340 3,070 2,920 4,150 1,780 33,340 21,610 68,210

Washington 630 34,230 15,380 3,020 0 18,430 3,740 75,420

West Virginia 6,380 3,490 1,080 280 900 4,630 2,440 19,180

Wisconsin 0 170 0 19,110 0 0 11,570 30,850

Wyoming 110 0 950 0 0 3,030 2,840 6,930

Total 288,270 831,050 415,000 198,090 94,840 943,270 345,770 3,116,100

*Title X–funded centers, excluding Title X–funded FQHC sites.

 Total 

Number of contraceptive clients served at Title X–funded centers* in counties where:

Table 4 (cont). Number of U.S. counties according to whether there is a Title X–funded center present, the number of female contraceptive clients 
served at non-FQHC Title X–funded centers and the number of women in need of publicly funded contraceptive care, all according to the county-
level proportionate increase in FQHC capacity needed to serve all contraceptive clients served by Title X–funded centers, and by state, 2015

Notes:  Counts may not sum to total due to rounding. FQHC=federally qualified health center site that serves at least 10 contraceptive clients.



State

 FQHC sites 
are the only 

Title 
X–funded 
centers 

 Title 
X–funded 
centers* 

serve 
fewer 

clients than 
FQHC 
sites 

 Title 
X–funded 
centers* 

serve 
100–199% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Title 
X–funded 
centers* 

serve 
200–299% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Title 
X–funded 
centers* 

serve 
300–399% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Title 
X–funded 
centers* 

serve 
400–499% 

more clients 
than FQHC 

sites 

 Title 
X–funded 
centers* 

serve 
500%+ 
more 

clients than 
FQHC sites 

 No FQHC 
sites are 

located but 
1 or more 

Title 
X–funded 

centers* are 
located 

Alabama 0 710 30,700 10,820 0 21,130 6,690 32,420 169,830 60,460 332,750

Alaska 70 10,350 0 22,460 0 0 0 0 8,330 0 41,200

Arizona 0 35,320 38,340 93,190 275,570 23,030 0 0 0 0 465,450

Arkansas 1,220 0 0 480 1,180 1,500 11,250 12,870 118,560 57,780 204,850

California 0 41,350 51,140 373,720 1,457,320 337,800 78,340 0 303,900 0 2,643,580

Colorado 3,120 13,610 4,490 102,760 42,400 56,270 28,490 0 52,520 22,830 326,490

Connecticut 0 8,650 0 0 93,590 6,520 20,260 48,050 6,000 0 183,070

Delaware 0 0 0 0 9,190 31,180 0 0 9,740 0 50,100

District of 
Columbia 0 0 44,910 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 44,910

Florida 0 0 118,890 215,370 248,570 113,810 83,630 57,360 356,490 22,410 1,216,520

Georgia 0 222,520 350,850 120,050 1,690 0 0 0 0 0 695,120

Hawaii 0 0 0 69,810 0 0 0 0 3,280 0 73,090

Idaho 3,000 6,790 0 640 32,800 39,860 2,690 560 21,550 5,120 113,020

Illinois 40,990 57,980 127,900 373,580 67,100 4,790 0 36,620 40,360 23,190 772,510

Indiana 76,380 89,810 86,380 92,510 32,990 0 0 0 36,880 31,280 446,230

Iowa 37,190 7,640 11,010 0 2,230 14,300 2,290 13,210 74,930 27,470 190,270

Kansas 8,510 34,170 0 1,950 10,540 40,550 0 0 44,300 48,090 188,100

Kentucky 0 11,560 0 83,300 6,120 18,450 38,980 4,290 21,190 100,630 284,530

Louisiana 1,040 18,650 820 59,290 24,290 69,580 45,660 23,470 57,380 21,280 321,480

Maine 0 870 0 18,820 19,600 6,480 0 1,700 31,410 0 78,880

Maryland 0 5,000 4,990 7,780 115,000 101,660 0 20,600 22,490 20,660 298,190

Massachusetts 0 0 0 194,340 126,350 0 35,250 0 16,660 470 373,060

Michigan 6,220 40,330 9,080 38,000 189,490 102,760 46,680 3,580 156,300 43,210 635,660

Minnesota 53,340 44,190 0 0 38,570 0 0 0 99,550 59,050 294,680

Mississippi 80 4,360 8,670 29,300 26,950 7,410 8,420 10,060 83,260 35,430 213,930

Missouri 26,000 41,620 59,820 4,950 31,970 88,770 0 17,700 94,250 26,440 391,510

Montana 4,380 6,840 7,870 440 600 2,070 4,470 10,610 27,340 1,760 66,380

Nebraska 18,810 12,180 5,140 36,220 2,370 0 1,890 0 22,070 19,490 118,170

Nevada 30 260 3,170 350 1,970 0 0 31,810 148,520 8,330 194,430

New Hampshire 0 0 15,260 1,600 18,670 0 11,660 0 11,390 6,950 65,530

New Jersey 0 0 10,850 112,280 49,020 136,010 26,110 18,080 93,710 9,190 455,260

New Mexico 0 160 2,740 36,150 21,000 58,330 1,280 340 29,970 1,980 151,950

New York 3,860 6,030 11,790 380,730 367,830 109,910 86,740 26,290 145,360 88,640 1,227,170

North Carolina 0 0 13,740 23,950 22,260 13,690 17,330 14,820 475,360 86,770 667,910

North Dakota 5,810 3,040 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,980 16,350 44,180

Ohio 19,180 118,110 13,900 76,920 19,670 192,620 20,410 35,550 143,750 89,990 730,110

Oklahoma 1,460 220 660 2,980 57,050 1,880 8,330 32,610 78,750 72,950 256,880

Oregon 180 0 40,030 55,720 43,990 95,760 9,040 340 5,570 20,360 270,990

Pennsylvania 16,910 25,580 22,220 64,580 183,860 2,560 41,960 20,440 285,850 81,590 745,550

Rhode Island 2,530 0 10,860 57,930 0 0 0 0 0 0 71,320

South Carolina 0 0 0 12,760 52,440 36,180 30,530 31,860 132,240 27,120 323,140

South Dakota 3,080 10,600 10,020 1,890 0 0 11,460 0 3,580 11,980 52,610

Tennessee 0 0 0 1,390 110,230 60,680 36,670 5,230 143,850 76,390 434,440

Texas 139,190 350,470 104,580 121,070 473,580 171,750 2,420 11,990 400,020 20,090 1,795,160

Utah 2,200 41,080 0 320 0 0 17,470 0 141,880 4,400 207,350

Vermont 0 13,780 0 0 4,110 1,650 10,890 2,270 1,760 1,360 35,810

Virginia 61,130 35,690 930 16,550 31,550 13,070 36,350 12,090 154,600 86,000 447,970

Washington 6,000 4,720 7,330 10,550 236,170 82,420 11,140 0 57,890 13,080 429,300

West Virginia 0 0 8,250 46,380 16,230 4,680 1,880 3,600 18,750 11,140 110,910

Wisconsin 24,780 143,820 0 0 720 0 129,720 0 0 54,580 353,620

Wyoming 2,720 2,070 4,200 2,900 0 4,780 0 0 9,400 8,550 34,630

Total 569,410 1,470,130 1,241,530 2,976,780 4,566,830 2,073,890 926,380 540,420 4,379,750 1,424,840 20,169,950

*Title X–funded centers, excluding Title X–funded FQHC sites.

 Total 

Among counties with Title X–funded centers:

 No Title 
X–funded 

centers are 
located 

 No 
centers 

are 
located 

Table 4 (cont). Number of U.S. counties according to whether there is a Title X–funded center present, the number of female contraceptive clients 
served at non-FQHC Title X–funded centers and the number of women in need of publicly funded contraceptive care, all according to the county-level 
proportionate increase in FQHC capacity needed to serve all contraceptive clients served by Title X–funded centers, and by state, 2015

Number of women in need of publicly funded contraceptive care in counties where:

Notes:  Counts may not sum to total due to rounding. FQHC=federally qualified health center site that serves at least 10 contraceptive clients.



State All centers FQHC sites Percent
Total FQHC 

client caseload Percent
Total FQHC 

client caseload

Alabama 97,950 16,860 260 2% 17,120 78,900 468% 95,760

Alaska 19,620 8,850 3,680 42% 12,530 5,290 60% 14,140

Arizona 84,210 31,060 23,930 77% 54,990 28,080 90% 59,140

Arkansas 55,500 3,410 4,600 136% 8,010 51,510 1521% 54,920

California 1,670,630 600,420 712,520 119% 1,312,940 772,160 129% 1,372,580

Colorado 118,240 36,060 40,910 114% 76,970 37,310 103% 73,370

Connecticut 78,750 18,260 54,740 300% 73,000 41,710 228% 59,970

Delaware 14,490 3,460 4,200 121% 7,660 10,350 299% 13,810

District of Columbia 36,410 31,460 2,900 9% 34,360 0 0% 31,460

Florida 241,480 65,570 48,840 74% 114,410 130,340 199% 195,910

Georgia 153,770 64,110 5,860 9% 69,970 7,090 11% 71,200

Hawaii 20,900 17,380 960 6% 18,340 3,000 17% 20,380

Idaho 23,020 5,200 3,790 73% 8,990 12,610 243% 17,810

Illinois 208,640 106,620 52,970 50% 159,590 75,790 71% 182,410

Indiana 78,770 28,430 38,750 137% 67,180 17,620 62% 46,050

Iowa 52,380 7,580 25,050 332% 32,630 33,000 437% 40,580

Kansas 35,800 6,770 3,590 53% 10,360 25,530 378% 32,300

Kentucky 68,260 21,280 3,260 15% 24,540 43,060 202% 64,340

Louisiana 67,420 16,240 8,260 51% 24,500 40,030 247% 56,270

Maine 25,470 6,950 7,070 102% 14,020 15,460 223% 22,410

Maryland 100,440 25,950 31,750 122% 57,700 58,290 225% 84,240

Massachusetts 105,120 50,870 19,170 38% 70,040 46,720 92% 97,590

Michigan 109,940 26,660 40,520 152% 67,180 64,600 242% 91,260

Minnesota 90,520 8,580 50,320 586% 58,900 61,280 714% 69,860

Mississippi 63,780 13,190 180 1% 13,370 41,920 318% 55,110

Missouri 99,170 22,590 35,830 159% 58,420 51,290 227% 73,880

Montana 24,830 6,120 7,720 127% 13,840 15,090 247% 21,210

Nebraska 27,720 9,490 6,580 69% 16,070 16,180 171% 25,670

Nevada 25,110 2,740 9,120 334% 11,860 10,060 369% 12,800

New Hampshire 20,470 6,990 8,210 118% 15,200 12,480 179% 19,470

New Jersey 109,950 35,480 59,540 168% 95,020 68,600 193% 104,080

New Mexico 58,490 15,660 5,810 37% 21,470 19,320 123% 34,980

New York 427,630 149,120 144,720 97% 293,840 228,500 153% 377,620

North Carolina 137,650 16,970 19,420 115% 36,390 108,380 639% 125,350

North Dakota 13,680 840 0 † 840 9,620 1144% 10,460

Ohio 145,900 34,080 68,120 200% 102,200 74,700 219% 108,780

Oklahoma 89,030 8,270 15,160 184% 23,430 55,720 676% 63,990

Oregon 109,970 23,760 51,930 219% 75,690 39,500 166% 63,260

Pennsylvania 226,630 47,600 70,090 147% 117,690 146,370 308% 193,970

Rhode Island 30,260 21,600 6,190 29% 27,790 7,150 33% 28,750

South Carolina 97,980 19,250 2,610 14% 21,860 73,500 381% 92,750

South Dakota 13,810 3,930 830 21% 4,760 4,850 124% 8,780

Tennessee 115,120 18,720 7,340 39% 26,060 88,130 472% 106,850

Texas 411,600 98,520 111,690 113% 210,210 140,680 143% 239,200

Utah 46,430 6,070 30,750 507% 36,820 35,570 586% 41,640

Vermont 18,540 4,470 12,960 290% 17,430 8,200 184% 12,670

Virginia 93,110 10,660 14,590 138% 25,250 68,210 643% 78,870

Washington 130,530 39,360 75,180 191% 114,540 75,420 192% 114,780

West Virginia 57,300 35,930 660 2% 36,590 19,180 53% 55,110

Wisconsin 82,670 13,300 43,570 328% 56,870 30,850 232% 44,150

Wyoming 12,690 3,690 430 12% 4,120 6,930 188% 10,620

Total 6,246,290 1,875,710 1,996,940 106% 3,872,650 3,116,100 166% 4,991,810

* Title X–funded centers, excluding Title X–funded FQHC sites. †No Planned Parenthood centers in 2015.
Notes:  Counts may not sum to total due to rounding. FQHC=federally qualified health center site that serves at least 10 contraceptive clients. 

Table 5. Summary data comparing numbers of contraceptive clients served at all publicly funded centers, at federally qualified 
health center sites, at Planned Parenthood centers and at Title X–funded centers, all by state, 2015
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centers

If Planned Parenthood defunded: Without Title X–funded centers:*
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Increase in FQHC 
contraceptive client caseload

Current Title 
X–funded 
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caseload*

Increase in FQHC 
contraceptive client caseload


